
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 6 December 2021 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
 
To all Members of the Council: 
 
 

 
MEETING: Full Council 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 14 December 2021 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill Tel: 01636 655243 Email: Nigel.hill@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk  

 
 

 
 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes from the Extraordinary Meeting held on 24 November 2021 
 

6 - 9 

3.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

4.   Declarations of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

5.   Communications which the Chairman or the Chief Executive may wish to lay 
before the Council 
 

 

6.   Communications which the Leader of the Council and Committee Chairmen 
may wish to lay before the Council 
 

 

7.   Questions from Members of the Council and Public 
 

 

 In accordance with Rule No. 15.1 the following questions have been 
submitted to the Council from members of the public: 
 
(i) Wendy Patterson 
 
“On 11th November 2021, before and during the overnight occupation of 
the Library Garden by four protestors, instructions were issued by a council 
representative about what could and could not be brought on site to keep 
the protestors warm and comfortable. The gift of a chair from supporters 
was refused by the council representative on the grounds that nothing that 
can be used for ‘habitation’ is permitted. Similarly, a pillow was refused, 
sleeping bags and a pop-up tent. From 
[...]
cer at NSDC 
received the report, read it, checked it for completeness and validity and 
authorised the tree felling to go ahead?  Had a licence from Natural England 
been applied for? 
 
Over the past 50 years our wildlife has declined by 41% .  Bats are a 
protected species and have lost much of their habitat.  It is illegal to disturb 
or destroy bat roosts, the penalty for which is huge fines.  
 
In these times of environmental awareness, did NSDC feel it appropriate to 
commit a wildlife crime? 
 
Had Cllr Girling not arrived onsite to announce a uturn, this is exactly what 
would have happened! 
Finally, if the tree felling had not been stopped minutes before it was due to 
start, what would have happened to the four remaining protestors?  Would 
they have been forcibly removed by the police and on what grounds?  If the 
protestors had been allowed to stay, what health and safety measures were 
in place to protect them?” 
 

8.   In accordance with Rule No. 10 to receive the presentation or the debating 
of any Petitions from Members of the Council (if any) 
 

 

9.   Attendance at Meetings 
 

10 

10.   Political Composition of the Council and Allocation of Seats on Committees 
 

11 - 14 

11.   Proposals for New Governance Arrangements 
 

15 - 28 

12.   Proposed Schedule of Meetings 2022/23 
 

29 - 34 

13.   Treasury Management 2021-22 Mid Year Report 
 

35 - 49 

14.   Appointment of External Auditors 
 

50 - 54 

15.   Notices of Motion (if any) 
 

 

16.   Minutes for Noting 
 

 

 (a)   Policy & Finance Committee - 25 November 2021 
 

55 - 62 

 (b)   Economic Development Committee - 17 November 2021 63 - 68 



 
 (c)   Homes & Communities Committee - 22 November 2021 

 
69 - 75 

 (d)   Leisure & Environment Committee - 16 November 2021 
 

76 - 82 

 (e)   General Purposes Committee - 11 November 2021 
 

83 - 85 

 (f)   Licensing Committee - 11 November 2021 
 

86 - 90 

 (g)   Trustee Board of the Gilstrap and William Edward Knight Charity - 
19 October 2021 
 

91 - 95 

 (h)   Audit & Accounts Committee - 1 December 2021 
 

96 - 99 

 (i)   Planning Committee - 5 October 2021 
 

100 - 108 

 (j)   Planning Committee - 2 November 2021 
 

109 - 116 

 (k)   Councillors Commission - 2 December 2021 
 

117 - 118 

17.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Extraordinary Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 24 November 2021 
at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor L Brazier, 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor M Brown, Councillor S Carlton, 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor D Cumberlidge, 
Councillor K Girling, Councillor L Goff, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs L Hurst, Councillor J Kellas, Councillor 
B Laughton, Councillor J Lee, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor 
N Mison, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor 
T Smith, Councillor Cllr Thompson, Councillor I Walker, Councillor 
K Walker, Councillor T Wendels, Councillor R White and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Brock, Councillor M Cope, Councillor Mrs L Dales, 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor P Harris, Councillor R Jackson, 
Councillor D Lloyd, Councillor N Mitchell and Councillor T Wildgust 

 

42 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 AGREED  that minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021 be approved as 
  a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest from Members or officers.  
 
The Chairman advised the Council that Councillor D Lloyd was absent from the 
meeting given his decision not to take part in the single item of business on the 
agenda.  
 

44 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Council was recording the meeting in accordance with usual practice, and the 
Newark Advertiser confirmed their declaration of intention to record the meeting. The 
Chairman advised that the meeting was being live streamed.  
 

45 NOTICE OF MOTION - LONDON ROAD CAR PARK 
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 24.7, twelve Members had requested 
that the decision of the Full Council held on 12 October 2021 in relation to Minute No. 
32 – London Road Car Park be subject to reconsideration.  Councillor K. Girling moved 
and Councillor R. White seconded the motion that: 
 

Agenda Page 6

Agenda Item 2



‘At the meeting of Full Council held on 12 October 2021, it was agreed to proceed 
with the London Road car park extension scheme (referred to as Option B in the 
report). Following the receipt of an improved offer to the Council to buy the land on 
which the extension is proposed to be built, it is proposed that the previous decision 
taken by the Council on 12 October 2021 be rescinded. It is further proposed that the 
Council agrees to purchase the freehold of the land known as the London Road car 
park extension for the sum of £450,000, and to retain the land as green space.’ 
 
In debating the motion, the Council considered the accompanying report of the Chief 
Executive, which provided supporting information. The report advised that since the 
decision of the Full Council on 12 October 2021, to proceed with Option B, officers 
had made progress to implement the car park extension.  An updated ecology survey 
had been undertaken and fencing had b
[...]
 or Council Committees at Castle House.  He continues to participate in remote 
meetings as a representative of the Council where possible.  Attendance at informal 
meetings as a representative of the Council meets the requirements of the legislation. 
However, for the avoidance of doubt, it is considered appropriate to report the matter to 
Full Council. 

 
3.0 Proposals 
 
3.1 In the circumstances it is recommended to grant a dispensation under Section 85(1) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, for the period of 6 months from 14 December 2021.  
 
3.2 To ensure democratic representation at Council Committees during this period, it is 

proposed that the Labour Group reallocate any Committee seats currently held by Councillor 
Mitchell. 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 To approve a dispensation for Councillor Neal Mitchell for a period of 6 months from the 

date of this meeting, as set out in paragraph 3 of the report. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Sue Bearman on 01636 655935 
 
 
Sue Bearman 
Assistant Director Legal & Democratic Services, Monitoring Officer 
 

Agenda Page 10

Agenda Item 9



COUNCIL MEETING – 14 DECEMBER 2021 
 
POLITICAL COMPOSITION OF THE COUNCIL AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON COMMITTEES TO 
POLITICAL GROUPS 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 Following the recent by-election held on 21 October 2021, to inform the Council of the 

political composition of the Council and to consider proposals for the allocation of seats on 
Committees to Political Groups, as required by Council Procedure Rule No. 17.6. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires the Council to consider 

the political composition of the Council. The Act, together with Local Government 
(Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, require local authorities to allocate 
seats on Committees of a local authority on a proportional basis, in accordance with the 
number of seats on the Counc
[...]
 
3 
3 

   107 
 

c) The number of seats allocated on Committees to each Political Group is as follows: 
 

 Conservative  80 
Labour   16 
Liberal Democrats   5 
Independent    3 
Independent  3 

 
The impact of the change in composition is that the Labour Group have three less 
seats overall, across all committees.  

 

3.3 The proposed allocation of seats on Committees to each political group is set out in the 
matrix which is attached as Appendix A to the report. 

 

3.4 The calculations and matrix are based on the numbers across the whole Council, including 
the now two independent Members. Previously, there has been an Independent Group 
and it would be open to the two independent Members to form a political grouping if they 
wished. The allocation of seats as proposed, is for the Council to determine, including 
whether seats are offered to the independent members, which has been the previous 
practice.  

 Agenda Page 12



4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) the Council agree the allocation of seats to Political Groups in accordance with 
Appendix A to the report; and 

 

(b) changes be made in Committee memberships as advised at the meeting.  
 

Background Papers 
 
Nil. 
 
For further information please contact Nigel Hill on 01636 655243. 
 
John Robinson 
Chief Executive 
 

Agenda Page 13



 

APPENDIX A 
 

ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO 
POLITICAL GROUPS  

 

 
 
* (includes other local authority members) 
# Note – Councillor Dobson indicated she did not wish to take a seat on the Licensing & General 

Purposes Committees, so this place was taken by the controlling Group 

Committee Conservative  Labour Liberal 
Democrats 

Independent 
(MD)# 

Independent 
(TT) 

Total Seats by 
Committee 

 

 
Policy & Finance 

 
6 

 
1 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
7 

 
Homes & Communities 

 
9 

 
2 

 
1 

 
0 

 
0 

 
12 

 
Leisure & Environment 

 
9 

 
2 

 
1 

 
0 

 
0 

 
12 

 
Economic Development 

 
9 

 
2 

 
0 

 
1 

 
0 

 
12 

 
Planning Committe
[...]
 size of Cabinet, 
the membership of Cabinet and Cabinet portfolios were matters for the 
approval of the Leader (as prescribed by legislation) ; 

 

(b) a £5,000 budget be established (financed from the Corporate Change 
Management budget) to enable the required training for the new governance 
arrangements to be delivered; and 

 

(c) the Governance Review Working Party continue to meet as required and 
report back to Full Council with recommended changes to the Constitution 
and any further refinement to the proposed governance arrangements set 
out in this report. 

  

Agenda Page 22



 
 

Background Papers  
 
Nil.  
 
For further information please contact Nigel Hill on Ext. 5243. 
 
John Robinson 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Agenda Page 23



 
 

Appendix One  
Proposed Portfolios  
 
Strategy, Performance & Finance (Leader) 

 Overall strategy and delivery of agreed Council priorities and objectives through the 
Community Plan 

 Oversight of all Cabinet responsibilities 

 Building and developing relationships with partners at a local, regional and national 
level 

 Consultation and engagement  

 Climate change 

 Budget strategy and budget setting 

 Council tax setting 

 Financial planning and financial management  

 Communications, social media and marketing 

 Performance management 
 
Organisational Development & Governance (Deputy Leader) 

 Building and maintaining positive relationships with and between elected members 
and employees 

 Promoting and encouraging effective corporate governance and the highest 
standards of probity 

 Human resources 

 Equalities and diversities responsibilities  

 Digital services and cyber security  

 Business continuity for the Council  

 Democratic services  

 Elections services 

 Legal advice and legal services 

 Customer services 

 Data protection 
 
Economic Development & Visitors 

 Regeneration, jobs, employment and town centres 

 Licensing 

 Business grants, sup
[...]
e National Appointment Arrangements with Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA); and 
 

b) delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer (or deputy in their absence) to 
accept The PSAA invitation to become an opted-in authority. 

 

Agenda Page 53



Background Papers 
 
Nil. 
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson on 01636 655317. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director - Resources and S151 Officer 
 

Agenda Page 54



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Policy & Finance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Thursday, 25 November 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Lloyd (Chairman) 
Councillor K Girling (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor T Wendels 
and Councillor M Skinner (substituting for Councillor R Jackson) 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R Jackson and Councillor R White  

 

272 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

273 DECLARATIONS OF INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council.  
 

274 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 23 September 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

275 CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 
 

 There was no Chairman’s report, but the Chairman did advise that Agenda Item No. 
16 – Magnus Hockey Pitch Refurbishment – which had been marked as ‘to follow’ on 
the agenda, had been deferred to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 

276 FORWARD PLAN OF POLICY & FINANCE ITEMS 
 

 The Committee noted the Forward Plan items to be considered by the Committee 
over the next 12 months. 
 

277 NEWARK TOWNS FUND UPDATE 
 

 The Director - Planning & Growth presented a report updating the Committee on the 
Newar
[...]
ight of Action for Taxis 
(iv) Satisfaction Surveys for Taxi Users and the Taxi Trade – verbal 

update on comments in relation to the Kirkgate Taxi Rank. 
 

 

Agenda Page 83

Agenda Item 16e



21 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY - CONSULTEES RESPONSE 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection which sought to provide Members with the consultation feedback of the 
Review of the Gambling Policy together with onward recommendation to full Council 
for adoption of the Statement of Gambling Policy.   
 
The report set out that the Policy must be reviewed at least every three years and 
that the Council were responsible for issuing premise licences for gambling premises, 
issuing permits in respect of gaming on licensed premises and for registering small 
society lotteries.  The Council were not responsible for licensing operators or 
individuals concerned in carrying out the business as they were licensing by the 
Gambling Commission and subject to stringent statutory controls. 
 
It was noted that the since the adoption of the original Statement in 2006 the Council 
had considered a resolution under Section 166 of the Gambling Act 2005 not to issue 
any premise licenses for casinos.  This had again been agreed by full Council in 2018. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report set out the responses received to the review, with paragraph 
4.2 of the report noting that the low response would appear to be indicative of the 
low level of general concern with this particular licensing function. 
 
In considering the report a Member raised concern as to the issue with online 
gambling.  The Business Manager advised that this was regulated by the Gambling 
Commission with the Chairman requesting that a representative be invited to a future 
meeting of the Committee to discuss the issue. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the consultee responses be noted and that the draft Statement of 
Gambling Policy be supported and forwarded
[...]
lor P Peacock 
 

 

50 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2021 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

52 PROPOSALS FOR NEW GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 The Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services presented a report which 
updated the Commission on the progress made by the Governance Review Working 
Party on the design of the new governance arrangements for implementation in May 
2022. The report set out the proposals of the Working Party, which were to be 
recommended to the Full Council at their meeting to be held on 14 December 2021. 
 

During the debate, the Commission raised the following points which it considered 
required further consideration, prior to the governance arrangements being formally 
agreed in a final form.  
 

 Appointment of Portfolio Holders – it was considered that the appointments of 
portfolio holders (including any change in numbers and remits), although 
appointed by the Leader of the Council, should be subject to endorsement by the 
Full Council. 

 Proposed Shareholder Committee – it was considered that if the scrutiny of the 
Council’s wholly owned companies was an executive function, then there should 
be two bodies created in order to separate the scrutiny of Arkwood Developments 
and Active4Today.  

 Key decision threshold – the Commission sought an explanation for the proposed 
increase in thresholds to £150,000 revenue and £300,000 capital. It was also 
considered that although a decision may be on a specific site or area, its impact 
may be far greater than just on two or more Wards.  

 Policy & Performance Improvement Committee – Working Groups – it was 
considered that there needed to be a formal process by which all Members of the 
Council were made aware of specific working groups as they are convened given 
[...]
icy & Finance Committee - 25 November 2021
	16b Economic Development Committee - 17 November 2021
	16c Homes & Communities Committee - 22 November 2021
	16d Leisure & Environment Committee - 16 November 2021
	16e General Purposes Committee - 11 November 2021
	16f Licensing Committee - 11 November 2021
	16g Trustee Board of the Gilstrap and William Edward Knight Charity - 19 October 2021
	16h Audit & Accounts Committee - 1 December 2021
	16i Planning Committee - 5 October 2021
	16j Planning Committee - 2 November 2021
	16k Councillors Commission - 2 December 2021



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 14 December 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor L Brazier, 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor S Carlton, 
Councillor M Cope, Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor R Crowe, 
Councillor D Cumberlidge, Councillor K Girling, Councillor L Goff, 
Councillor P Harris, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor Mrs R Holloway, 
Councillor J Kellas, Councillor B Laughton, Councillor J Lee, Councillor 
D Lloyd, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mison, Councillor 
P Peacock, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor 
T Thompson, Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor 
T Wendels, Councillor R White, Councillor T Wildgust and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Brown, Councillor Mrs L Dales, Councillor Mrs L Hurst, 
Councillor R Jackson and Councillor N Mitchell 

 

 Prior to the transaction of business, the Council stood in silence in memory of 
District Councillor Maureen Dobson. 
 

46 MINUTES FROM THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 AGREED that that minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 24 November 
2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 

WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers ad the Council noted 
the interests previously declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 16 – Minutes for 
Noting. 
 

48 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting.  The Chairman advised that the 
meeting was being live streamed. 
 

49 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL AND PUBLIC 
 

 In accordance with Rule No. 15.1, members of the public submitted questions to the 
Council.  Details of the questions put forward and the responses given from Councillor 
D.J. Lloyd are attached as Appendix A to these minutes.   
 

50 ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 



 
 The Council considered the report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Democratic 

Services and Monitoring Officer which sought approval for a dispensation for 
Councillor Neal Mitchell, for non-attendance at Council and Committee Meetings for a 
period of 6 months. It was noted that Councillor Mitchell had been unable to attend 
meetings at Castle House due to personal health-related reasons. Given the 
circumstances it was recommended to grant a dispensation under Section 85(1) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, for a period of six months from 14 December 2021.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) to approve a dispensation for Councillor Neal Mitchell for a 

period of 6 months from the date of this meeting. 
 

51 POLITICAL COMPOSITION OF THE COUNCIL AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON 
COMMITTEES 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive concerning the allocation of 
seats on Committees to Political Groups, as required by Council Procedure Rule No. 
17.6, following the recent by-election for the Rainworth South and Blidworth Ward 
held on 21 October 2021.   
 
Section 15 of the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 required the Council to 
consider the political composition of the Council.  This Act, together with the Local 
Government (Committees & Political Groups) Regulations 1990, required the Council 
to allocate seats on committees on a proportional basis in accordance with the 
number of seats held on the Council by each political group.  The proposed allocation 
of seats was set out in Appendix B to the report. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that:  
 

(a) the Council agree the allocation of seats to Political Groups in 
accordance with Appendix B to these minutes; and 

 
(b) changes be made in Committee memberships in accordance with 

Appendix C to these minutes. 
 

52 PROPOSALS FOR NEW GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive which updated Members on 
the progress made by the Governance Review Working Party on the design of the new 
governance arrangements for implementation from May 2022, and sought approval 
of the arrangements as set out in the report.  
 
The report set out the principles and the proposed structure of the new governance 
arrangements, including the size of Committees, membership requirements, if any, 
and frequency and timing of meetings.  Further details were provided in relation to 
the proposals for the Cabinet; Executive Decision Making/Key Decisions; the Policy & 
Performance Improvement Committee; the Call-In Procedure; and how the Council 
could better support all Members in their roles as community leaders.  The report also 
set out the proposed delivery of training for all Members and appropriate staff and 
the next steps leading to the formalisation of a new Constitution at the Annual 



General Meeting scheduled for 17 May 2022.   
 
In considering the report Members referred to the criteria for the Call-In Procedure 
and the proposals for the Shareholder Committee, both of which required further 
consideration. The Council also emphasised the critical role the Policy & Performance 
Improvement Committee would play in scrutinising the decisions of the Cabinet and 
Portfolio Holders.  It was noted that the work of the Councillors Commission and the 
Governance Review Working Party would continue in order to allow the proposals to 
be amended, as appropriate, prior to their adoption at the Annual General Meeting to 
be held on 17 May 2022. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
(a) the proposals in respect of the new governance arrangements as 

detailed in Section 3 of the report be approved in principle, with it 
being noted that the size of Cabinet, the membership of Cabinet and 
Cabinet portfolios were matters for the approval of the Leader (as 
prescribed by legislation); 
 

(b) a £5,000 budget be established (financed from the Corporate Change 
Management budget) to enable the required training for the new 
governance arrangements to be delivered; and 
 

(c) the Governance Review Working Party continue to meet as required 
and report back to Full Council with recommended changes to the 
Constitution and any further refinement to the proposed 
governance arrangements set out in this report. 

 
53 PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2022/23 

 
 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive which set out a proposed 

Schedule of Meetings for the period May 2022 to May 2023, which was based on the 
proposed new governance arrangements. It was noted that given the previous ‘in 
principle’ decision to approve the new governance arrangements at the previous 
item,  it may be that the proposed start time of 6pm for the Planning Committee, 
would be reviewed. 
 
AGREED (by 32 votes for and 1 abstention) that the Schedule of Meetings for 

2022/2023 in accordance with Appendix D to these minutes be approved.  
 
  
 

54 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2021-22 MID YEAR REPORT 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Business Manager - Financial Services which 

provided an update on the Council’s Treasury activity and Prudential Indicators for the 

first half of 2021/2022. The report, which had been considered by the Audit & 

Accounts Committee at their meeting held on 1 December 2021, included a summary 

of treasury balances, details of the capital expenditure and borrowing activity and 



investment activity.  

 
AGREED  (unanimously that the Treasury Management Activity and Prudential 

Indicators be noted. 
 

55 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive/Director – Resources 
and Section 151 Officer which sought approval for a procurement route for the 
appointment of the Council’s External Audit arrangements post for the 2023/24 
financial year onwards. 
 
The report set out the three broad options open to the Council, advising of the 
advantages/benefit and the disadvantages/risks for each one.  Information as to the 
legal and financial implications of appointing a local auditor were also detailed within 
the report.   
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Council opts into the National Appointment Arrangements with 

Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA); and 

 

(b) delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer (or deputy in 

their absence) to accept the PSAA invitation to become an opted-in 

authority. 

 
56 LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 

 
 The Council considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director – 

Resources/ Section 151 Officer which sought to confirm the continuation of the 
Council’s Localised Council Tax Support Scheme, which had been implemented on 1 
April 2013, for the 2022/23 financial year with minor changes.  The changes sought 
were to uprate the income and disregard criteria in accordance with the annual 
uprating amounts applied by the Department for Works & Pensions.  
 
The Local Government Finance Act 1992 required the Council to consider whether, 
each financial year, the scheme was to be revised or replaced, no later than 31 
January.  By making the proposed changes to uprate income and disregard criteria, it 
would demonstrate that the Council had continued to consider its obligations to 
vulnerable groups by maintaining the income disregards and premiums to protect 
families with children and claimants with disabilities.  
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that the Council continues to adopt the existing Localised 

Council Tax Support Scheme for all potential claimants for the financial 
year 2022/23 and uprates the income disregards and premiums in 
accordance with the Departments for Works & Pensions annual uprating 
criteria for 2022/23. 

 



57 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment 
which sought approval of the Statement of Gambling Policy 2022 – 2024 which the 
Council was required to adopt under the Gambling Act 2005, and to consider the 
making of a ‘no casino’ resolution under Section 166 of the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
The Council, as Licensing Authority under the Gambling Act 2005, was responsible for 
issuing premises licences for gambling premises, issuing permits in respect of gaming 
on licensed premises and for registering small society lotteries. In respect of carrying 
these duties the Council was required to adopt and have in place a Statement of 
Gambling Policy relating to those duties. The Policy set out the principles which the 
Council would apply in considering and granting those licences and permits. The Act 
required that the Policy be reviewed at least every three years. The draft Policy, 
attached as Appendix A to the report, had been subject to consultation and a small 
number of comments had been received. These were considered by the General 
Purposes Committee, and where appropriate, changes to the Policy had been made.  
 
In adopting its original Statement of Gambling Policy the Council considered a 
resolution under Section 166 of the Gambling Act that it would not issue any premises 
licences for casinos in the district.  The ‘no casino’ resolution was agreed and 
confirmed for a further three years following the review of the Statement of Gambling 
Policy in 2009, 2012, 2015 and 2018.  Under the legislation the resolution only lasts 
for three years and therefore needed consideration again this year.  
 
The General Purposes Committee had considered the draft Policy and the issue of the 
‘no casino’ resolution at their meeting held on 11 November 2021, and recommended 
that the Council adopt the draft Policy and renew the resolution not to issue licenses 
for casinos in the District.  
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that:  
 

(a) the draft Statement of Gambling Policy be approved; and 
 
(b) the Council pass a resolution under Section 166 of the Gambling Act 

2005 not to issue any premises licence for casinos in the district.  
 

58 MINUTES FOR NOTING 
 

58a POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE - 25 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

58b ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 17 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

58c HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 22 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 Minute No. 50 – Winter Provision Update 
 
Councillor L. Goff asked when a proper shelter for the homeless would be provided in 
the District. 
 



Councillor T Wendels advised that such provision was still being considered, however, 
he updated that the Council were utilising their own self-contained accommodation 
this winter.  All known rough sleepers had been contacted to advise them of the 
facilities which were available.   
 
Councillor K Girling added that the Council had been praised at the CVS meeting he 
had attended for the work they were undertaking with rough sleepers.   
 

58d LEISURE & ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE - 16 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

58e GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 11 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

58f LICENSING COMMITTEE - 11 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

58g TRUSTEE BOARD OF THE GILSTRAP AND WILLIAM EDWARD KNIGHT CHARITY - 19 
OCTOBER 2021 
 

58h AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE - 1 DECEMBER 2021 
 

58i PLANNING COMMITTEE - 5 OCTOBER 2021 
 

58j PLANNING COMMITTEE - 2 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

58k COUNCILLORS COMMISSION - 2 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.20 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


